



(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
TUESDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE LISA GILL

AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TUHIN KUMAR GEDELA

CENTRAL EXCISE APPEAL NO: 113 OF 2011

Between:

The Commissioner of Central Excise And Customs VSP., Visakhapatnam-I
Commissionerate, Port Area, Visakhapatnam.-530 035

.... Appellant

AND

A.A. Rama Murthy, General Manager, M/S Coromandel Fertilizers Limited,
Sriharipuram, Visakhapatnam.

.... Respondents

WHEREAS the Appellant above named through his Advocate SRI K.Manikanteswara RAO, Advocate representing Mr.B.V.S. Chalpathi Rao, Advocate for appellant presented this appeal, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the CESTAT Order No. 965 and 966 / 2006 dated 22-5-2006 in Appeal No. E/386 and 409 / 2005.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri V GOPALAKRISHNA GOKHALEY Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this CENTRAL EXCISE APPEALS should not be admitted.

You viz:

A.A. Rama Murthy, General Manager, M/S Coromandel Fertilizers Limited,
Sriharipuram, Visakhapatnam.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an advocate on or before 16.06.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CENTRAL EXCISE APPEALS should not be admitted.

The Court made the following: ORDER

Learned counsel representing respondents has been elevated to the bench of this Court.

Notice be issued to respondent.

List on 16.06.2026.

**Sd/-N.NAGAMMA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

- 1. A.A. Rama Murthy, General Manager, M/S Coromandel Fertilizers Limited, Sriharipuram, Visakhapatnam. (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)**
- 2. One CC to Mr.B.V.S. Chalapathi Rao, Advocate [OPUC]**
- 3. Two spare copies.**

KSR

HIGH COURT

**LG, J
&
GTK, J**

DATED:21/04/2026

List on 16.06.2026.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CEA.No.113 of 2011

